Sketch Files. 13, Taylor County-Copy of Certificate designating The Georgraphical Center of Taylor county, 4-9-13-GENERAL LAND OFFICE AUSTIN. TEXAS counter 37798



General Land Office.

State of Texas.

Austin.

J.T.ROBISON, COMMISSIONER. J.H. WALKER, CHIEF CLERK. THE STATE OF TEXAS,

> GENERAL LAND OFFICE.) I, J. T. Robison, Commissioner of the General Land Office of the State of Texas, having been requested by letter dated April 2nd., 1913, signed by E. M. Overshiner. County Judge of Taylor County, to designate the center of Taylor County, do hereby certify that I have, from the map of Taylor County, the surveys in same and other data on file in this office, ascertained the geographical center of Taylor County. Texas, and do hereby certify that upon the official map of Taylor County now in use in this office, said center is a point within the limits of Survey Number 3, Certificate Number 17/309, Block Number 2, Southern Pacific Rail-road Company, located Six Hundred and Eighty (680) varas South, Thirty-six Degrees and Forty Five Minutes East from the North-west corner of Survey number 3, Block number 2, surveyed by virtue of Certificate number 17/309, issued to the Southern Pacific Rail-road Company.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and have caused to be affixed the seal of the General Land Office. Done at the City of Austin, Texas, this the 9th., day of April, A. D. 1913.

Commissioner General Land Office.

counter 37799

To Hon. E. M. Overshiner,

he certificate sent to

Co Judga - 1 4 - 9 - 1 3 -

which a capy County Judge of Taylor County,

Abilene, Texas.



General Land Office.

State of Texas.

Austin.

J.T.ROBISON, COMMISSIONER. J.H.WALKER, CHIEF CLERK.

> THE STATE OF TEXAS, GENERAL LAND OFFICE. I, J. T. Robison, Commissioner of the General Land Office of the State of Texas, having been requested by letter dated April 2d 1913, signed by E. M. Overshiner, County Judge of Taylor County, to designate the center of Taylor County, do hereby certify that I have, from the map of Taylor County, the surveys in same and other data on file in this office, ascertained the geographical center of said county, and do hereby certify that upon the official map of Taylor County now in use in this office, said center is a point within the limits of Survey No. 3, Cert. 17/309, Block 2, S. P. Ry. Co., located six hundred and eighty (680) varas S 36 3/4 E from the north-west corner of said Survey No. 3.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF I hereunto set my hand and cause to be affixed the seal of the General Land Office, this 9th day of April, A. D., 1913.

Commissioner General Land Office.

To E. M. Overshiner,

County Judge Taylor County, Abilene, Texas.

counter 37800



General Land Office,

State of Texas.

Austin.

THE STATE OF TEXAS.

J.T.ROBISON, COMMISSIONER J.H.WALKER, CHIEF CLERK.

> GENERAL LAND OFFICE. I, J. T. Robison, Commissioner of the General Land Office of the State of Texas, having been requested by letter dated April 2d 1913, signed by E. M. Overshiner, County Judge of Taylor County, to designate the center of Taylor County, do hereby certify that I have, from the map of Taylor County, the surveys in same and other data on file in this office, ascertained the geographical center of said county, and do hereby certify that upon the official map of Taylor County now in use in this office, said center is a point within the limits of Survey No. 3, Cert. 17/309, Block 2, S. P. Ry. Co., located six hundred and eighty (680) varas S 36 3/4 E from the north-west corner of said Survey No. 3.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF I hereunto set my hand and cause to be affixed the seal of the General Land Office, this 9th day of April, A. D., 1913.

Commissioner General Land Office.

To E. M. Overshiner,

County Judge Taylor County, Abilene, Texas.

counter 37801